
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, C Brown, J Brown, 

A Bruce, S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair), 
S Gazzard, D Haggerty, A Hall, J Heath, 
M Howe, Y Levine, E Rylance, S Smith, 

D Wilson and E Wragg (Chair) 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 12 April 2024; Reissued: Wednesday, 17 April 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be 

registered to speak on behalf of the Council from 10am on Tuesday 15 April 2024 up until 

12 noon on Friday 19 April 2024 by leaving a message on 01395 517525 or emailing 
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk.    

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 Honiton 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/@eastdevoncouncil1/streams
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk


 
Speaking on non-planning application items  
A maximum of two speakers from the public are allowed to speak on agenda items that 

are not planning applications on which the Committee is making a decision (items on 
which you can register to speak will be highlighted on the agenda). Speakers will have 3 

minutes to make their representation. You can register to speak on these items up until 12 
noon, 3 working days before the meeting by emailing 
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk or by phoning 01395 517525. A member of 

the Democratic Services Team will contact you if your request to speak has been 
successful. 

 
 
 
1 Speakers' list for the applications  (Page 4) 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 9) 

 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 26 March 2024. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 

 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 10 - 25) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM   (Pages 26 - 64) 

 Devoncourt Hotel, 16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 2EX. 

 

9 24/0166/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY (APPLICATION WITHDRAWN)  

(Pages 65 - 82) 

 9 Mill Street, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1AA. 

(THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN) 
 

 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 

facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 

recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Planning Committee, Tuesday, 23 April 2024 – 10am 

Speakers’ list for the planning applications 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda item 8 

Application number: 22/1910/MFUL (Major) Pages 26-64 

Ward: Exmouth Littleham 

Address: Devoncourt Hotel, 16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 2EX 

Ward Member:  Councillor Nick Hookway 

Committee Ward Member: Councillor Brian Bailey / Councillor Anne Hall 

Objector Geoffrey Crawford Tel: 07854 107 883 

 Jenny Dawson Tel: 01395 269 076 

 Representative for the Avenues Residence Association 

 Michael Humphrey Tel: 01395 272 876 

 Representative for the Exmouth Community Association 

Exmouth Town Council Councillor Graham Deasy 

Agent Malcolm Gigg Tel: 01395 271619 

County Councillor for 

Exmouth/Budleigh Coastal 

Division 

Councillor Christine Channon 

 

Portfolio Holder Coast Country & 

Environment 
Councillor Geoff Jung 

Leader of the Council Councillor Paul Arnott 

Ward Member Councillor Nick Hookway 

Agenda item 9  

Application number: 24/0166/FUL (Minor) Pages 65 - 82 

Ward: Ottery St Mary 

Address: 9 Mill Street, Ottery St Mary 

Ward Member:  Councillor Bethany Collins / Councillor Peter Faithfull / Councillor Vicky Johns 

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN  

page 4

Agenda Item 1



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 26 March 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.07 am and ended at 3.40 pm.  Adjournments took place at 11.35 am 
and reconvened at 11.45am and 1.42 pm and reconvened at 2.17 pm.  

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Eileen Wragg, and the Vice Chair, Councillor Sarah 

Chamberlain, the Committee agreed to Councillor Mike Howe being Chair and Councillor 
Eleanor Rylance being Vice Chair for this meeting.  
 

 
127    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 27 February 2024 were confirmed as a 

true record. 
 

128    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
129    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
130    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

131    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report.  The Development Manager 
drew Members attention to two appeals.  The first related to an appeal that had been 
allowed for application 22/2030/FUL – Exmouth Beach Queens Drive, Exmouth.  The 

Inspector determined that the construction of a single storey flexible office/community 
hub building would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding area.  The second 

related to application 23/0298/FUL – Greendale Farm Shop NHS Drive Through 
Vaccination Centre, Sidmouth Road, Farringdon.  The Inspector had dismissed the 
appeal on accessibility and landscape reasons and because the NHS had not 

demonstrated an overriding need to be sited in this unsustainable location. 
 

132    23/2749/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Paul James. 
 
Location: 

NHS Vaccination Centre, Greendale Business Park, Woodbury Salterton, EX5 1EW. 

 
Proposal: 

page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 26 March 2024 
 

Permanent use of the building and car park for Use Class E (e) medical and health 
facility and ancillary parking. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred for a site visit and to allow the applicant the opportunity to submit details 

relating to surface water management. 
 

133    24/0099/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 

Applicant: 

F W S Carter & Sons 
 
Location: 

Land adjacent Greendale Business Park, Greendale Business Park, Woodbury 

Salterton, EX5 1EW. 
 
Proposal: 

Proposed 30 EV charging points and battery farm (enclosed within a building – part 
retrospective) with associated parking spaces, internal road network/hardstanding and 

access and egress onto the Greendale Business Park Private Road Network. 
 
RESOLVED: 

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN 

 

134    22/1478/FUL (Minor) SEATON  

 

Councillor Simon Smith joined the meeting during the officer presentation and did not 

take part in the discussions or vote. 
 

Applicant: 

Mr T Sidhu. 
 
Location: 

Axe Valley Mini Travel, 26 Harbour Road, Seaton, EX12 2NA. 

 
Proposal: 

Demolition of existing STC store and bus garage on site to be replaced by seven 

residential units, 198 sqm of commercial floorspace (Use Class E) and landscaped 
gardens and private parking. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred to allow the applicant the opportunity to submit a revised Flood Risk 

Assessment addressing the Sequential Test and Exception Test and to provide a Flood 
Warning and Evacuation Plan. 

 
135    23/0174/FUL (Minor) NEWBRIDGES  

 

Councillor Alasdair Bruce joined the meeting during the discussions and did not take part 
in the discussions or vote. 
 
Applicant: 

Mr A Frankpitt. 
 

page 6



Planning Committee 26 March 2024 
 

Location: 

Sunnylands, Dalwood, EX13 7EA. 

 
Proposal: 

Proposed replacement agricultural dwelling, including demolition of the existing dwelling 

and garage. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To adopt the Beer Quarry and Caves SAC Appropriate Assessment. 
2. To adopt the River Axe SAC Appropriate Assessment. 

3. Approved contrary to officer recommendation with delegated authority to the 
Development Manager in consultation with the Chair and Ward Member to draft 

appropriate planning conditions subject to the following additional conditions: 
 to include woodland planting within the southern part of the site to mitigate the 

loss of tree planting to screen the poultry sheds. 

 The existing dwelling to be demolished prior to occupation of new dwelling. 
 

Members considered the proposed agricultural dwelling was of a good quality design and 
sympathetic to the Blackdown Hills National Landscape. 
 

136    24/0392/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  

 

Applicant: 

Mrs Chantelle Osborn. 

 
Location: 

34 Raleigh Road, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1TG. 

 
Proposal: 

Demolition of two outbuildings to be replaced with two bed detached chalet bungalows 
(re-submission of 23/2485/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation with delegated authority to the 

Development Manager in consultation with the Chair and Ward Members to draft 
appropriate planning conditions. 
 

Members considered that the proposal to erect the detached dwelling involving sub-
division of the plot would not give rise to a cramped, incongruous and contrived form of 

development that would detract from the surrounding development or impact negatively 
on the living conditions of the occupiers of the development or the host property. 
 

137    22/1873/FUL & 22/1874/LBC (Minor) EXMOUTH BRIXINGTON  

 

Applicant: 

Halcyon Care Limited (Mr Pradham). 
 
Location: 

Knappe Cross Nursing Home, Brixington Lane, Exmouth, EX8 5DL. 

 
Proposal: 

Single storey rear extension for eight bedrooms. 

 

page 7



Planning Committee 26 March 2024 
 

RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation with an amendment to 

conditions to require details of the maintenance of the sedum roof. 
 

138    23/2536/FUL (Minor) HONITON ST PAULS  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford (EDDC) 
 
Location: 

Toilets, Lace Walk, Honiton 
 
Proposal: 

Demolish existing public toilets and replace with a new public toilet building. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation with an informative encouraging 

the provision of CCTV. 
 

139    23/2626/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford (EDDC) 
 
Location: 

Toilets, Salting Hill, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6NU. 
 
Proposal: 

Demolish existing public toilets and replace with a new public toilet building. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 

C Brown 
J Brown 

A Bruce 
D Haggerty 
A Hall 

J Heath 
M Howe 

Y Levine 
E Rylance 
S Smith 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
P Faithfull 

page 8



Planning Committee 26 March 2024 
 

B Ingham 
G Jung 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Digby, Senior Planning Officer 
Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 

Paul Golding, Senior Planning Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 

Lynne Shwenn, Senior Development Control Officer 
Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 

S Gazzard 
D Wilson 

E Wragg 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 

page 9



 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 23/2031/FUL Date Received 11.03.2024 
Appellant: Mr and Mrs Gaskin 
Appeal Site: Castlewell   Stockland  Devon  EX14 9DB   
Proposal: Demolition of existing building. Replacement dwelling and 

associated works, including alterations to outbuilding to 
create a bat loft. 

Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3340405 

 
 
Ref: 23/1978/FUL Date Received 20.03.2024 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Dan and Claire McCandlish 
Appeal Site: Land Adjacent To Park House  Plymtree       
Proposal: Proposed new dwelling and relocated site access with 

associated landscaping and parking 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3341070 

 
 
Ref: 23/2244/FUL Date Received 28.03.2024 
Appellant: Mr Lee Galan 
Appeal Site: The Firs  Woodbury Salterton  Exeter  EX5 1ER   
Proposal: Demolition of existing garage, construction of two storey 

extension and associated works 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/D/24/3341596 

 
 
Ref: 23/1333/FUL Date Received 28.03.2024 
Appellant: Mr. & Mrs. M. Luckman 
Appeal Site: Perky Pool Cottage  Talaton Road  Whimple  Exeter  EX5 

2QZ 
Proposal: Proposed extension to garage, including addition of external 

stair with bin store beneath, formation of half hipped roof 
extension on the rear elevation and alteration to fenestration. 

Planning 
I
[...]
ited 
Appeal Site: Land Adjacent Old Tithebarn Lane Clyst Honiton       
Proposal: Construction of four commercial, business and service units 

(Class E) and nine dwellings with associated access, parking 
and infrastructure 

Decision: Appeal Allowed 
(with conditions) 

Date: 20.03.2024 

Procedure: Hearing 
Remarks: Officer recommendation to refuse, Committee refusal. 

Accessibility, parking and amenity reasons overruled (EDLP 
Policies D1 & D2 and Strategies 3, 5B & 11). Application for a 
full award of costs against the Council refused.  
 
A Unilateral Undertaking was submitted and agreed during 
the appeal process, covering obligations by way of financial 
contributions towards habitat mitigation and affordable 
housing. 
 
The Inspector considered that many of those travelling to and 
from the site would likely do so via means other than private 
vehicle. Given the reasonable level of parking provision on 
site along with the existence of unallocated parking nearby, 
the proposal would be highly unlikely to encourage individuals 
to travel by private vehicle who would not otherwise do so. 
 
The Inspector decided that matters of surface treatments and 
landscaping could be addressed by means of conditions with 
reference to a plan submitted with a subsequent scheme and 
a landscaping condition. 
 
Having regard to residential amenity and surveillance, the 
Inspector considered that the submitted plans strike an 
appropriate balance between ensuring natural surveillance 
and residential privacy.  
 
Amended plans were submitted to demonstrate that the 
proposed internal space of the dwellings was suitable, and 
the Inspector agreed that subject to securing adherence to 
the revised plans the internal space proposed would be 
acceptable in this case. 
 
The Inspector concluded that subject to the provisions of the 
UU and conditions, the development proposed would comply 
with the development plan taken as a whole. 
 

BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate R
[...]
te: 1 April 2024 
Statement Due Date: 29 April 2024 
 
 

 

 
 

 
page 23



App.No: 23/2155/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/24/3336452 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs D Moll 
Address: Flat 2   7 Louisa Terrace Exmouth Devon EX8 2AQ 
Proposal; For proposed window/door 
Start Date: 25 March 2024 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 1 April 2024 
Statement Due Date: 29 April 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
App.No: 23/0176/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/D/24/3339590 
Appellant: Mrs Eileen Wilkins 
Address: Whiteleaf   Poltimore EX4 0AD   
Proposal; The construction of a fence between the property and the 

road to replace a 10 foot high Leylandii hedge (retrospective) 
Start Date: 25 March 2024 Procedure: 

Householder 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 1 April 2024 
  
  
 
 
App.No: 23/1279/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/23/3335680 
Appellant: Mr Alban Connell 
Address: Land Adjacent Poppins Goldsmith Lane All Saints   
Proposal; Conversion of an agricultural barn to form a 1-bedroom 

dwelling. 
Start Date: 26 March 2024 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 2 April 2024 
Statement Due Date: 30 April 2024 
 
 

 

 
 

page 24



App.No: 22/0349/OUT   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/23/3334118 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Reeves 
Address: Kilmore House Poltimore Exeter EX4 0AT  
Proposal; Outline application for an exception site comprising of 4 

affordable houses and 2 open market houses 
Start Date: 3 April 2024 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 10 April 2024 
Statement Due Date: 8 May 2024 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 25



Ward Exmouth Littleham

Reference 22/1910/MFUL

Applicant Mr Azim Lalani

Location Devoncourt Hotel 16 Douglas Avenue Exmouth
Devon EX8 2EX

Proposal Demolition of the existing Devoncourt building
and outbuildings, construction of 51 open
market and 15 affordable residential apartments
and new 65 bed hotel with access via Maer
Road car park, associated car parking and
landscaping works

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Adopt appropriate assessment
2. Approval subject to a Section 106 agreement and conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 26

Agenda Item 8



 

22/1910/MFUL  

  Committee Date:   23.04.2024 
 

Exmouth Littleham 
(Exmouth) 
 

 
22/1910/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
01.12.2022 

Applicant: Mr Azim Lalani 
 

Location: Devoncourt Hotel,  16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth 
 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing Devoncourt building and 
outbuildings, construction of 51 open market and 15 
affordable residential apartments and new 65 bed hotel with 
access via Maer Road car park, associated car parking and 
landscaping works 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 1. Adopt appropriate assessment 
                                     2. Approval subject to a Section 106 agreement and      
                                         conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before members as the views of a Ward Member and Town 
Council are contrary to the Officer recommendation. 
 
The Devoncourt Hotel lies along the south-eastern side of Douglas Avenue within 
the existing built-up area boundary of Exmouth, the District's largest town. The 
site currently comprises a collection of large buildings occupying a relatively long 
frontage, close to the road, with its extensive landscaped grounds running 
southwards to where they meet the northern boundary of the large public car park 
located off Maer Road.  The grounds slope gently down to their rear boundary, 
which is defined by a tree and hedge screen.   
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the redevelopment of the entire 
site which proposes to demolish the existing four storey hotel and replace it with 
three apartment buildings housing 36 apartments at a similar height, these would 
be known as the 'northern apartments', a further apartment block containing 15 
apartments known as 'southern apartments' would be constructed in the existing 
landscaped g
[...]
g; 

• The hotel would be visually intrusive; 

• The existing hotel should be redeveloped as a new hotel; 

• Loss of leisure facilities for local people; 

• Impact on local infrastructure services including doctors and dentists; 

• Noise and dust disturbance from construction; 

• Impact on mature trees; 

• No need for more housing in Exmouth; 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Reference                     Description                                 Decision        Date 
 

13/1190/MFUL Construction of 14 no. holiday 

apartments and raising of 

ground levels to create garden 

with retaining wall and 

extension to existing car park. 

Approval 

with 

conditions 

19.12.2013 

 

21/0821/MFUL Demolition of the existing 

Devoncourt building and 

outbuildings, construction of 81 

no new residential apartments 

(25% affordable) and new 62 

bed hotel with access via Maer 

Road car park, associated car 

parking and landscaping works 

Withdrawn 03.12.2021 

 
POLICIES 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 Policies 
Strategy 6 (Development within Built-up Area Boundaries) 
 
Strategy 43 (Open Space Standards) 
 
Strategy 3 (Sustainable Development) 
 

page 33



 

22/1910/MFUL  

Strategy 5 (Environment) 
 
Strategy 34 (District Wide Affordable Housing Provision Targets) 
 
D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) 
 
D2 (Landscape Requirements) 
 
D3 (Trees and Development Sites) 
 
E18 (Loss of Holiday Accommodation) 
 
EN22 (Surface Run-Off Implications of New Development) 
 
EN5 (Wildlife Habitats and Features) 
 
EN14 (Control of Pollution) 
 
EN16 (Contaminated Land) 
 
TC2 (Accessibility of New Development) 
 
TC7 (Adequacy of Road Network and Site Access) 
 
TC9 (Parking Provision in New Development) 
 
Government Planning Documents  
NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework 2023) 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Neighbourhood Plan 
Exmouth Neighbourhood Plan (Made) – EB2, EE3 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The Devoncourt Hotel lies along the
[...]
 characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 64



Ward Ottery St Mary

Reference 24/0166/FUL

Applicant Taylor

Location 9 Mill Street Ottery St Mary Devon EX11 1AA

Proposal Conversion of existing office to two dwellings

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 65

Agenda Item 9



 

24/0166/FUL  

  Committee Date: 23.04.2024 
 

Ottery St Mary 
(Ottery St Mary) 
 

 
24/0166/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
26.03.2024 

Applicant: Taylor 
 

Location: 9 Mill Street Ottery St Mary 
 

Proposal: Conversion of existing office to two dwellings 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is brought before the Planning Committee owing to the officer 
recommendation being in conflict with comments received from the Ward 
Councillor.  
 
The application site is ‘The Old Manse’, a former Manse House and 1970s 
extension within the town centre and conservation area of Ottery St Mary which 
is currently in employment use but has been vacant since 2016.  The proposal 
involves the redevelopment of the existing Old Manse building and office annexe 
extension into two residential dwellings.  
 
The Old Manse building is proposed as being returned back to a 3 bedroom 
house, which will involve minor changes to the interior configuration and the 
repair of the existing sash windows and porch. New railings are proposed along 
Mill Street to enclose the garden. The existing office annexe is proposed as 
being reconfigured as a single storey 3 bedroom dwelling.  
 
The Parish Council and East Devon’s Economic Development Officer have no 
objections to the scheme. The Ward Councillor supports the recommendation 
for refusal but does not support the change of use from employment use.  
 
The proposed alterations to the buildings would reflect the surrounding 
[...]
idence submitted by the applicant has not sufficiently addressed the requirements as 
set out in the marketing guidance and has therefore not satisfied this element of Strategy 32 
in our view. The applicant has evidenced surplus supply of provision in the local area, 
although only limited detail has been provided.  
The Economic Development team is aware of reduced demand for office use across the 
district and is aware of the unique challenges facing retail, in Ottery St Mary in particular.  
We also note the comments regarding the lack viability or suitability of this site for alternative 
employment uses. The reuse of this dilapidated building would clearly benefit the wider town 
centre to at least some degree.  
The Economic Development team has weighed up these various economic factors and has 
no objection to this application.  
 
  
EDDC District Ecologist 
05/03/24  
 
The application is supported by a phase 1 bat and nesting bird survey report (Devon and 
Cornwall Ecology, June 2023). The preliminary survey found no evidence of bat use inside 
the building, and it was considered to have negligible potential for bats externally. The report 
also indicated the site is in a location that is unsuitable for bats given the urban location 
(section 1 para 3). Section 2 of the report indicates some form of desk study being 
undertaken and indicates there are records of bat licences in the wider area. From Magic 
Map, one of these is located within 200 m of the site. The south part of the site previously 
consisted of trees and scrub, which offers bat foraging habitat. Planning reference 
20/1985/FUL also demonstrates that bat roosts are located in the central built-up area of 
Ottery St Mary. 
 
Despite the surveyor finding no evidence of bat use in March 2023, the photographs and 
description of the building, including its age, the amount of potential access points e.g., 
through raised verge tiles, as well as the roof having a bituminous felt lining that offer
[...]
ld be supplied by a local records centre. However, evidence of 
bat use found in October 2022 would have been submitted to Devon Biodiversity Records 

page 80



 

24/0166/FUL  

Centre (DBRC) and Devon Bat Group (DBG). Bat roosts are legally protected, and it is an 
offence to damage or destroy a roost without a licence from Natural England.  
 
Following the above, I would be interested to understand how evidence of bat use previously 
found is no longer present and would consider that any application for this site should be 
supported by appropriate bat activity surveys.  
 
 
William Dommett MSc MCIEEM  
District Ecologist  

 
Conservation 
CONSULTATION REPLY TO CENTRAL TEAM 
LISTED BUILDING CONSENT/CONSERVATION AREA 
PLANNING APPLICATION AFFECTING LISTED BUILDING 
 
ADDRESS:  9 Mill Street, Ottery St Mary, Devon EX11 1AB 
 
GRADE: not listed  APPLICATION NO:  24/0166/FUL 
    
CONSERVATION AREA:  Ottery St Mary 
 
PROPOSAL: Planning permission is sought for conversion of existing office to two 
dwellings  
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF HISTORIC CHARACTER/ ARCHITECTURAL MERIT: 
The main building was constructed in 1850s and has been altered losing its historic front 
porch.  It has retained 8 over 8 sliding sash windows which are a positive feature of the 
building as is the elegant staircase.  The Manse is a positive building in the conservation 
area.  
 
HOW WILL PROPOSED ALTERATIONS AFFECT HISTORIC CHARACTER OF BUILDING 
AND ITS SETTING: 
 
There is no objection in principle to the conversion of the unit to two dwellings as the main 
building was likely a dwelling historically and has heritage value.  The heritage statement 
refers to it being the ministers house The manner of the conversion is lacking, and its design 
could be improved to enhance the conservation area but it would preserve the conservation 
area only with this application due to the design.  The lack of a good heritage statement to 
appreciate and understand the buildings value should have been submitted.  Research may 
offer more of the buildings history The following are improvements that could be made to the 
scheme. 
 
o The repair of the existing windows is beneficial. 
o The bird box should be placed on the modern building - it is obtrusive on the front 
elevation of this building. 
o The modern extension should be part demolished on the link to make the historic 
building detached.  The current arrangement is badly designed with such a large modern 
extension on the higher level. 
o The porch should be rebuilt and properly detailed, and the current porch is quite 
poorly designed. 
o The building could be lime rendered. 
o Internally it has retained a good staircase and likely the room arrangements are 
historic. A comprehensive repair scheme would be welcomed. 
 

page 81



 

24/0166/FUL  

In principle there is no objection to the application as it would preserve the conservation area 
but the scheme could be very much improved.  There are no listed buildings that would be 
affected.by this.  
 
 
With respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area there is a duty placed on 
the Council under Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character 
or appearance of that conservation area.  Here taking account of the above this has been 
taken into consideration. 
 
POLICIES 
Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990, section 66 and 72 
NPPF section 16 
East Devon District Council, EN9 
Conservation Area Appraisal. 
 
PROVISIONAL RECOMMENDATION - PROPOSAL  
 
Acceptable 
 
DATE: 8/4/24 
INITIALS: M. Pearce 
Conservation Officer 

 

 

page 82


	Agenda
	1 Speakers' list for the applications
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals decided
	Appeals lodged
	Appeals in progress

	8 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM
	22.1910.F
	22.1910.MFUL - Devoncourt Hotel Exmouth final

	9 24/0166/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY (APPLICATION WITHDRAWN)
	24.0166.F
	24.0166.FUL (9 Mill Street Ottery St Mary)






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 23 April 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.01 am and ended at 12.37 pm.  The meeting was adjourned at 11.20 
am and reconvened at 11.35 am. 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Eileen Wragg, the Vice Chair, Councillor Sarah 

Chamberlain chaired the meeting and the Committee agreed to Councillor Mike Howe being 
Chair for this meeting. 
 

 
140    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 26 March 2024 were confirmed as a true 

record. 
 

141    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 146. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM . 

Councillors Steve Gazzard and Daniel Wilson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, 
Exmouth Town Councillor. 

 
Minute 146. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution, the Chair, Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, 
on behalf of the Committee Members, advised lobbying in respect of this application. 

 
Non Committee Member 
Minute 146. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM 

Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

142    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
143    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
144    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included an update to an 
appeal allowed for planning application 22/0975/MFUL – land adjacent Old Tithebarn 

Lane, Clyst Honiton.  
 

145    22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM   

 

Applicant: 

Mr Azim Lalani. 
 



Planning Committee 23 April 2024 
 

Location: 

Devoncourt Hotel, 16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 2EX. 

 
Proposal: 

Demolition of the existing Devoncourt building and outbuildings, construction of 51 open 

market and 15 affordable residential apartments and new 65 bed hotel with access via 
Maer Road car park, associated car parking and landscaping works. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred for a site visit to allow Members the opportunity to view the site from the car 

park and to fully consider the impact upon the neighbouring property at 14a Douglas 
Avenue and neighbouring properties at Maer Road. 

 
146    24/0166/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY (APPLICATION 

WITHDRAWN)  

 

Applicant: 

Taylor. 
 
Location: 

9 Mill Street, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1AA. 
 
Proposal: 

Conversion of existing office to two dwellings. 

 
RESOLVED: 
APPLICATION WITHDRAWN 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 

C Brown 
J Brown 

A Bruce 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 
S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Howe 
Y Levine 
E Rylance 

S Smith 
D Wilson 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

R Collins 
N Hookway 

G Jung 
T Olive 



Planning Committee 23 April 2024 
 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 

Gavin Spiller, Principal Planning Officer (West) 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

J Heath 

E Wragg 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


